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PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HIGH PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS, LLC, a California Limited Liability
Company, with a place of business in Santa Ana, California (hereinafter “Seller”) is the sole and
exclusive owner of certain United States patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A
annexed hereto (collectively referred to as “Patents”); and

WHEREAS OPENGATE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a California Limited Liability
Company, with a place of business at 2230 South Anne Street, Santa Ana, California 92704
(hercinafter “Purchaser”) is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said
Patents.

Now, Therefore,

Effective as of March 20, 2015, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, Scller does hercby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Purchaser,
subject to existing encumbrances, the Patents aforesaid, and any inventions claimed in said
Patent, any reissue or reissues of said Patents already granted and which may be granted, any
certificates of reexamination already granted and which may be granted the same to be held and
enjoyed by Purchaser for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its
successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said
Patents are or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have
been held and enjoyed by Seller, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all
claims for damages by reason of past, current, and future infringement and/or provisional rights
under said Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and
for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And, Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States on said inventions to Purchaser as
assignee of the entire interest.

In Witness Whereof, Seller has executed this Assignment by its duly authorized
representative.

HIGH PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS, LLC

By: Markall, Inc.
Name: Robert Follman, President Name: Adam Follman

Title: Manager/Member

obert Foﬂm%r{

Date: March 20, 2015
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Schedule A

Patent No.,

Title

Serial No.

Filing Date

Issue Date

7,137,384

Modular
Supercharger System

11/036,572

1/13/2005

11/21/2006

7,469,690

Method And System
For Supercharging A
Vehicle Engine

11/581,025

10/13/2006

12/30/2008

7,201,157

Modular
Supercharger with a
Cooling System

11/365,457

2/28/2006

4/10/2007

7,200,483

Controller Module for
a Modular
Supercharger System

11/036,545

1713/2005

4/3/2007

Shape/Object
Recognition Using
Still/Scan/Moving
[mage Optical Digital
Media Processing

61/857,136

7/22/2013

Shape/Object
Recognition Using
Still/Scan/Moving
lmage Optical Digital
Media Processing

14/299,689

6/9/2014
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